JUN 2 4 2003

07-17-2003



Form PTO-1594 R	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	99239 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ , ▼	V V V	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: I	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 7 – 24 – 53 U. S. Bank National Association	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Cloud LLC Internal	
☐ Individual(s)	Address:Street Address: 13515 Barrett Parkway City:_St. LouisState:_MO_Zip:_63021 Individual(s) citizenship	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Association General Partnership	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership	
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Delaware Limited Liability Company	
Other_Release of Security Agreement Execution Date: _6/17/03	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Schedule A	
	attached hereto and made a part hereof.	
Additional number(s) at	tached V Yes No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Terri Branson	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Internal Address: Lewis, Rice & Fingersh, L.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 215.00	
	✓ Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 500 N. Broadway, Suite 2000	8. Deposit account number:	
City: St. Louis State: MO Zip:63102	88	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Signature. Terri Branson Www.	1 3 4 4 5 6/18/03 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	
Name of Person Signing Si	gnature §Date	
rotal number of pages including cover sneet, attachments, and document.		
Commissioner of Patent & Ti Washington,	rademarks, Box Assignments	
HARMI DANIA BINA KAKA BANIA INDIN BANIA BANIA BANIA ANDI	() () () () () () () () () ()	

06-24-2003

SCHEDULE A

United States Trademarks

Trademark	Registration No.	Issue Date
FlexWorks	2,084,246	7-29-97
MVP	2,082,032	7-22-97
Cumulus	2,089,620	8-19-97
Cloud Original	2,089,786	8-19-97
Cloud Logo	1,589,723	4-3-90
Cloud	913,075	6-8-71
Cloud	912,900	6-8-71
Cloud	883,939	1-6-70

2098512 - 5 -

FULL RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

(Trademark Office)

The Agent hereby releases its Patent, Trademark and License Security Agreement dated as of January 25, 2000, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 4, 2000, at reel and frame number 2039/0964, including, without limitations, all patents and patent applications described more fully in Schedules A and B attached hereto and all trademarks and trademark registrations described more fully in Schedules C and D attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Full Release of Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

U. S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Luci K. Wisniewski.

Title: Vice President

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MISSOURI)
)
CITY OF ST. LOUIS)

On this of day of June, 2003, before me appeared Juli K. Wisniewsti, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that she is a Vice President of U. S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said association, by authority of its Board of Directors; and said Juli K. Wisniewsti, acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said association.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my official seal in the City and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

DONNA, JEAN CROCKER
Notary Publid Advisor State
STATE OF MISSOURI
Uefferson County
My Commission Expires: Nov. 25, 2006
(189S)

Notary Public

SCHEDULE A

<u>United States Patents</u>

Active Patents	3		
Reg. No.	<u>Issue Date</u>	Exp. Date	Description
5,855,105	1-5-99	1-5-16	Cartoner with direct dropping of pouches into cartons
5,722,217	3-3-98	3-3-15	Method and apparatus for continuously forming, filling and sealing packages while linked together
5,699,653	12-23-97	12-23-14	Pouch machine for making Maximum Volume Pouch
5,617,706	4-8-97	4-8-14	Accumulator and collator for packaging apparatus
5,605,183	2-25-97	2-25-14	Multi-flavor distribution deck for pouch packaging machine
5,549,144	8-27-96	8-27-13	Compression filler for aerateable powders
5,447,219	9-5-95	9-5-12	Positioning mechanism for high speed packaging machinery
5,359,832	11 -1-9 4	11-1-11	Accumulator and collator for packaging apparatus
5,094,657	3-10-92	3-10-09	Method and apparatus for continuously forming and sealing low density polyethylene bags at high speed
5,081,819	1-21-92	1-21-09	Method and apparatus for manufacture and packaging of filter packs for use in a brew basket
4,486,452	12-4-84	12-4-01	Method and apparatus for manufacture of candy
4,385,882	5-31-83	5-31-00	Apparatus for manufacture of candy
2,105,452	9-2-93		Accumulator and collator for packaging apparatus (Canadian Patent)
2,006,747	12-28-89		Method and apparatus for manufacture and packaging of filter packs for use in a brew basket (Canadian Patent)
1,298,569	4-7-92		Beverage bag structure (Canadian Patent)
2,035,574			Method and apparatus for continuously forming and sealing low density polyethylene bags at high speed (Canadian Patent)
432,126			Method and apparatus for manufacture and packaging of filter packs for use in a brew basket (EPO Patent)

Expired Patents

Reg. No.	Issue Date	Exp. Date	<u>Description</u>
4,357,359	11-2-82	11-2-99	Method and apparatus for manufacture of candy
3,854,270	12-17-74	12-17-91	Apparatus for automatically erecting and loading cartons
3,757,620	9-11-73	9-11-90	Cutting apparatus
3,741,384	6-26-73	6-26-90	Individual sprinkle packet with ribbed breakopen neck
3,683,729	8-15-72	8-15-89	Method of cutting articles from a strip
3,667,188	6-6-72	6-6-89	Method and apparatus for forming and filling individual pouches
3,597,898	8-10-71	8-10-88	Packaging machine
3,589,091	6-29-71	6-29-88	Method and apparatus for wrapping or labeling a package
3,563,001	2-16-71	2-16-88	Filling head for strip stock packaging machine

2098512 - 2 -

3,505,778	4-14-70	4-14-87	Method of and apparatus for providing a spout-like discharge for a sealed package
3,505,776	4-14-70	4-14-87	Packaging machine
3,490,199	1-20-70	1-20-87	Apparatus for packaging individual units
3,478,492	11-18-69	11-18-86	Packaging machine
3,453,799	7-8-69	7 - 8-86	Manufacture of sealed packages from strip stock

2098512 - 3 -

SCHEDULE B

United States Patent Applications

None.

2098512 - 4 -

SCHEDULE C

United States Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Issue Date
FlexWorks	2,084,246	7-29-97
MVP	2,082,032	7-22-97
Cumulus	2,089,620	8-19-97
Cloud Original	2,089,786	8-19-97
Cloud Logo	1,589,723	4-3-90
Cloud	913,075	6-8-71
Cloud	912,900	6-8-71
Cloud	883,939	1-6-70

2098512 - 5 -

SCHEDULE D

United States Trademark Applications

Trademark

Issue Date

Cloud Performa

2098512 - 6 -

RECORDED: 06/24/2003